

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

DAVID SNOPE, AN INDIVIDUAL AND  
RESIDENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MARYLAND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
KNIFE RIGHTS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

John W. Dillon  
DILLON LAW GROUP APC  
2647 Gateway Road  
Suite 105, No. 255  
Carlsbad, CA 92009  
(760) 642-7150  
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com

George M. Lee  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP  
4 Embarcadero Center, 14th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 979-0500  
gml@seilerepstein.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Misapplication of the <i>Heller/Bruen</i> Second Amendment’s Plain Text Analysis .....	8
B. Lower Courts Are Misapplying the Second Amendment by Wrongly Imposing Addition- al Textual Requirements.....	10
C. To “Keep and Bear” Necessarily Protects Other Arms-Bearing Conduct.....	15
D. Lower Courts Improperly Exclude Arms- Bearing Conduct as Not Covered By The Second Amendment’s Plain Text.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

**AMICUS APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment in <i>Knife Rights, Inc. et al. v. California Atty. Gen. Rob Bonta et al.</i> , U.S.D.C. S.D. Calif., No. 3:23-cv-00474 (August 23, 2024) .....	1a
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Canjura</i> , 240 N.E.3d 213 (2024) .....	2, 12, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	3-8, 12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (C.A.7 2011) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (C.A.9 2014) .....	17
<i>Knife Rights v. Bonta</i> , No.: 3:23-cv-00474 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2024) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	9
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016) .....	7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mackall v. State</i> , 283 Md. 100, 387 A.2d 762 (Md. 1978) .....	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	15
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	1-9, 12-15, 18, 19, 21-24
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp.</i> , <i>Michigan</i> , 103 F.4th 1186 (6th Cir. 2024) ..	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Ortega v. Grisham</i> , 2024 WL 3495314 (D.N.M. July 22, 2024) .	18, 19
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 701 F.Supp.3d 1121 (D. Colo. 2023) .....	19
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	17
<i>United States v. Price</i> 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	8, 9, 22, 23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	1-8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17-24
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	16

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(k) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-301(b) .....	3
Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-301(d) .....	3
Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-301(h)(1).....	3
Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-303(a) .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	16
David Kopel, <i>How Some Courts are Evading Bruen by     Changing the Rules, Sec. 7, Switchblades     (Sept. 4, 2024)</i> .....	12, 14, 16-18, 20-22
J. Kent, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 464 (13th ed. 1884) .....	16
THE FREE DICTIONARY, Farlex, <a href="https://www.thefreedictionary.com/jackknife">https://www. thefreedictionary.com/jackknife</a> .....	11
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765-69) .....	15
